on saving and demand accounts are valid until further notice (only credit interest rates on term deposits are fixed). Interest rates
can be adjusted at any time as market conditions change.

Factors that are taken into account in this regard are the inflation rate, the market interest rate, the cost of funds (COF), the movement
in funding, the credit space, and the expectation of demand for credit.

Interest rates are generally raised if funding stagnates, and the credit space is therefore limited to meet the credit demand (if there
is sufficient demand for credit). The interest rate can, therefore, be seen as a control instrument to meet the demand and supply of
money.

In this context, the COF is used to monitor the level of the debit and credit interest rates. The COF is the ratio between the interest
paid and the average funding, extrapolated to 12 months, taking into account the funding mix, cash reserves (44% SRD, USD & EUR
50%), SNEPS (SRD 5% / USD & EUR 2,5%) and liquidity buffers of 10% for savings and current accounts.

The following tables show sensitivity in relation to interest rate movements:

210

De Surinaamsche Bank -  Jaarverslag 2023

in thousand SRD as of 31 December 2022
(Restated)

Average
Outstanding

Balance
Interest

Earned/Paid
Average

Yield
Impact from Changes

in Yield

+0.5% -0.5%

Cash reserves with central banks  7,609,971  67,312 0.9%  38,050  (38,050)

Due from banks  8,127,766  1,654,886 20.4%  40,639  (40,639)

Loans and advances to customers  6,137,151  797,554 13.0%  30,686  (30,686)

Debt instruments at amortized cost  2,841,754  96,302 3.4%  14,209  (14,209)

 24,716,642  2,616,054  123,584  (123,584)

Due to banks  509,037  40,024 7.9%  2,545  (2,545)

Due to customers  30,887,435  316,869 1.0%  154,437  (154,437)

Debt issued and other borrowed funds  435,577  23,311 5.4%  2,178  (2,178)

 31,832,049  380,204  159,160  (159,160)

Net impact  (7,115,407)  2,235,850  (35,576)  35,576

41.7.1.3	 Market (value) risk

Market value management is important to DSB because of the volatility of the market value, which can affect DSB’s results and
financial position. Based on the consolidated statement of financial position of DSB, the market value risk related to its investment
portfolio, consisting of the risk of value depreciation in bonds, term deposits, treasury bills, and equity investments (which is de-
scribed in DSB’s Investment Policy), is managed.

Market value risk focuses on market value volatility. DSB limits its exposure to market volatility by limiting its investment portfolio.